



\$~108

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA 695/2024**

URMIL GUPTA THROUGH SPA HOLDER SHRI ASHOK
KUMAR GUPTAAppellant

Through: Mr. S. Hariharan, Ms. Nidhi Jaswal,
Mr. Deepak Verma and Mr. A.
Sharma, Advocates

versus

SUSHIL PRAKASH GUPTARespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

07.10.2024

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL. 59051/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.

RFA 695/2024, CM APPL. 59052/2024 (exemption from filing Trial Court Record), CM APPL. 59050/2024 (delay in filing), CM APPL. 59049/2024 (stay)

2. The appellant has assailed the judgment and decree passed in a suit originally filed under Order XXXVII CPC and subsequently converted into ordinary suit on grant of leave to defend.

3. As per report of the registry, the present appeal is delayed by 252 days.

4. Learned counsel for appellant seeks adjournment on the ground that he has filed an application for permission to place on record additional



documents in support of delay condonation application. But the said application for additional documents is yet to be listed.

5. Relist on 06.03.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

OCTOBER 7, 2024/rk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any