



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 695/2024

URMIL GUPTA THROUGH SPA HOLDER SHRI ASHOK

KUMAR GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

SUSHIL PRAKASH GUPTA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sidharth Tyagi & Ms. Jagriti
Kedia, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **16.05.2025**

CM APPL. 29939/2025

By way of the present application filed under section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, ('CPC'), the applicant/respondent seeks vacation of stay granted *vide* order dated 19.11.2024 submitting that the appellant has failed to deposit the decretal amount as was directed by way of the said order.

2. The submission is borne-out from the record.
3. Despite service of advance copy of the application, no one is present on behalf of the appellant.
4. Issue notice.
5. Upon the applicant taking steps, let notice be sent to the appellant by all permissible modes, returnable for the next date.



6. Let the notice indicate that reply to the application be filed within 04 weeks of service; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 03 weeks thereafter; with copy to the opposing counsel.
7. In the meantime however, it is observed that in view of non-compliance with para 04 of order dated 19.11.2024, the stay of operation of the impugned judgment and decree granted by way of that order is no longer in effect.
8. List before court on 17.07.2025, the date already fixed.

RFA 695/2024

9. Re-notify on 17th July 2025, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

MAY 16, 2025

SS